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November 26, 2020 

CMP: | 1208  Target: | 1235 (2%)  Target Period: 12-18 months 

Timken India (TIMIND) 

 HOLD 

 

Challenging times, expensive valuations... 

Timken India reported subdued Q2FY21 numbers that were broadly in line 

with our estimates. Revenue for the quarter came in at | 392.23 crore, down 

2.2% YoY (vs. I-direct estimate of | 400 crore). Slower recovery in CV & other 

industrial sectors impacted Timken’s performance compared to peers. 

Gross margins contracted ~190 bps YoY. EBIDTA margin was at 21.1% vs. 

22.4% YoY. However, it is important to note that Timken posted one of its 

highest margins in Q2FY20. Absolute EBIDTA came in at | 82.7 crore, down 

7.8% YoY (I-direct estimate of | 89.5 crore). Employee cost declined 2.9% 

YoY to | 30.3 crore. Other expenses declined 5.6% to | 64.2 crore. Tracking 

its operating performance, Timken ended the quarter with a PAT of | 49.9 

crore. Other income came in at | 2.2 crore, diving 65% YoY. Other income 

declined on account of reduced cash balance, which was used to pay out 

dividend in June at | 50 per share. Timken generated CFO of | 101.3 crore 

during H1FY21 vs. | 168.3 crore in H1FY20. 

Tractor, wind segment witnessing traction, CV lags… 

While CV continued to lag on account of weak demand, the fort was held by 

steady traction in the wind & tractor segment. Exports contribution in the 

Q2FY21 revenue mix fell 2% YoY to 26% vs. 28% in Q2FY20. Nonetheless, 

the management expects strong offtake on the exports front on the back of 

a solid order book and new product exports from ABC plant. Furthermore, 

Timken expects to launch new products in areas like solar, belts, drives and 

lubricants in order to improve market share and utilisation. 

Railways to sustain steady growth… 

Conversion of conventional coaches to LHB coaches, upcoming metro 

projects and DFC corridor to make up an annual market of | 1500-1800 crore 

for Timken. We believe Timken’s expertise in tapered roller bearing would 

play a crucial role and provide it with a sustainable growth path in the railway 

segment, albeit at a moderate pace. Share of railways in revenue mix came 

down to 26% in Q2FY21 from 28% in Q2FY20. 

Valuation & Outlook 

Amid a challenging environment, Timken has managed to sustain its 

operating margins albeit on a lower topline. MNC status, debt free balance 

sheet & high return ratios bode well for the company amid uncertain times. 

However, the recent run up in Timken’s stock price has made valuations too 

expensive for our comfort. Thus, taking into consideration all the above 

factors, we roll over and introduce FY23E. We pencil in revenue, EBIDTA and 

PAT CAGR of 5%, 5% & 2.6%, respectively, in FY20E-23E. We value Timken 

at 35x FY23EPS to arrive at a target price of | 1235/share. We revise our 

rating on the stock from BUY to HOLD. 

 
Key Financial Summary 

 (| C ro re ) F Y19 F Y20 F Y21E F Y22E F Y23E C AG R  (F Y20-23E)

Net S ales 1,664.4           1,617.8           1,410.3           1,683.0           1,871.0              5.0                                         

E B ITD A 288.6             363.3             273.6             373.6              421.0                5.0                                         

E B ITD A margin (% ) 17.3               22.5               19.4               22.2                22.5                  

Net P rofit 148.6             246.1             162.0             234.6              265.6                2.6                                         

E P S  (|) 19.8               32.7               21.5               31.2                35.3                  

P /E  (x) 61.1               36.9               56.1               38.7                34.2                  

P /B V 6.8                 5.8                 6.7                 5.7                  5.7                    

E V /E B ITD A (x) 31.5               23.9               32.3               23.2                20.6                  

R oC E  (% ) 15.7               18.6               15.4               19.4                21.9                  

R oE  (% ) 11.1               15.6               11.9               14.8                16.8                  
 

s 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Particulars 
 

P a rticu la r Am oun t

Market C apita liz ation (| crore) 8,838

Total D ebt (F Y 20) (| crore) 20

C ash and Inv (F Y 20) (| crore) 419

E V  (F Y 20) (| crore) 8,439

52 week  H /L  (|) (B S E ) 1228 / 650

E quity capita l  (| crore) 75.2

F ace value  (|) 10.0  
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Key Highlights 

 Tractors & wind neutralised 

downfall in CV, to an extent 

 Exports picking up on the back of 

strong order book 

 Revise rating on stock from BUY to 

HOLD with target price of | 1235  

Research Analyst 

Chirag Shah 

shah.chirag@icicisecurities.com 
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Result Update | Timken India 

Exhibit 1: Variance analysis 

Year Q2FY21 Q2FY21E Q2FY20 YoY (%) Q1FY21 QoQ(%) Comments

Net Sales 392.2 400.4 401.2 -2.2 160.2 144.8

Income from Operation 392.2 400.4 401.2 -2.2 160.2 144.8
Strong performance in tractor and wind 

segment

Cost of materials consumed 138.0 119.1 119.7 15.4 51.8 166.6

Purchase of stock-in-trade 74.2 87.3 87.7 -15.4 65.6 13.1
Lower input cost on account of localisation of 

supply chain and improvement in yield

Change in inventories 2.8 4.0 4.9 (33.6)

Employee cost 30.3 31.6 31.2 (2.9) 26.2 15.7

Other expenses 64.2 68.9 68.0 -5.6 36.2 77.2

EBITDA 82.7 89.5 89.7 -7.8 14.1 487.5

EBITDA Margin (%) 21.1 22.4 22.4 -128 bps 8.8 1229 bps Margins continue to be on a high trajectory

Other Income 2.2 7.0 6.4 -65.5 7.8 (71.7)

Depreciation 17.7 19.0 19.1 -7.4 17.9 (1.5)

Interest 0.3 0.3 0.3 -7.1 0.3 (16.1)

PBT 67.0 77.2 76.7 -12.7 3.6 1,744.4

Taxes 17.0 21.6 26.9 -36.8 0.5 3,443.8

PAT 49.9 55.6 49.8 0.3 3.1 1,485.4
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates 

Actua l F Y21E % F Y22E % F Y23E

| crore F Y 20 O ld New C hange O ld New C hange New

R evenue 1410 1491 1410 (5.4) 1661 1683 1.3 1871

E B ITD A 274 289 274 (5.3) 390 374 (4.2) 421

E B ITD A Margin (% ) 19.4 19.4 19.4 2 bps 23.5 22.2 -128 bps 22.5

P AT 162 161 162 0.6 243 235 (3.4) 266

E P S  (|) 21.5 21.4 21.5 0.7 32.3 31.2 (3.4) 35.3
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Timken India 

Financial story in charts 

Exhibit 3: Revenue trend (consolidated) 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 4: EBITDA and EBITDA margin trend 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 5: PAT and margin trend 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Timken India 

Exhibit 6: RoE and RoCE trend 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Timken India 

Financial summary 

Exhibit 7: Profit and loss statement                                | crore 
(| C ro re ) F Y20 F Y21E F Y22E F Y23E

Net S ales 1,618     1,410     1,683     1,871     

Total O perating Income 1,618     1,410     1,683     1,871     

%  G rowth (O perating Income) -           (12.8)      19.3       11.2       

O ther Income 23          18.0       25.0       30.0       

Tota l R e ve nue 1,640     1,428     1,708     1,901     

C ost of materia ls  consumed 464        451        530        589        

P urchase of s tock -in-trade 372        317        379        421        

C hange in inventories 24          (17)         (25)         (28)         

E mployee cos t 124        117        131        146        

O ther E xpenses 271        268        295        322        

Tota l e xp e nd itu re 1,255     1,137     1,309     1,450     

EBITDA 363        274        374        421        

%  G rowth (E B IT D A) (24.7)      36.6       12.7       

Interes t 3            2.3         2.3         2.3         

P B D T 383        289        396        449        

D epreciation 77          64          70          80          

P B T 306        225        326        369        

Tax 60          63          91          103        

P AT 246        162        235        266        

%  G rowth (P AT ) -           (34.2)      44.8       13.2       

E P S 32.7       21.5       31.2       35.3       
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Cash flow statement                                        | crore 

(| C ro re ) F Y20 F Y21E F Y22E F Y23E

P rofit after Tax 246.1    162.0    234.6    265.6    

D epreciation 76.9      64.3      70.5      79.8      

Interes t 2.8        2.3        2.3        2.3        

O ther income (22.7)     (18.0)     (25.0)     (30.0)     

P rov for Taxation 60.3      63.0      91.3      103.3    

C hange in Work ing C apita l 201.4    22.8      (51.7)     (39.4)     

Taxes  P aid (70.4)     (63.0)     (91.3)     (103.3)   

C F  from  O p  a ctivitie s 494       233       231       278       

(P urchase)/S ale of F ixed Assets (14.1)     (43.5)     (100.0)   (120.0)   

(P urchase)/S ale of Inves tments (98.2)     19.7      20.0      -          

O ther Income 22.7      18.0      25.0      30.0      

C F  from  Inv a ctivitie s (90)        (6)          (55)        (90)        

C hanges  in Networth 3.4        -          (0.0)       (0.0)       

Interes t (2.8)       (2.3)       (2.3)       (2.3)       

D ividend paid (13.6)     (376.1)   (15.0)     (15.0)     

C F  from  F in  a ctivitie s (13)        (378)      (17)        (17)        

C hanges  in C ash 388.6    (125.8)   158.4    171.0    

O pening C ash/C ash E quivalent 30.2      418.8    293.0    451.4    

C los ing C ash/ C ash E quivalent 418.8    293.0    451.4    622.4    
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 9: Balance sheet                                                   | crore 

(| C ro re ) F Y20 F Y21E F Y22E F Y23E

S hare C apita l 75          75          75          75          

R eserves  & S urplus 1,501     1,287     1,507     1,758     

Tota l S ha re ho ld e rs fund 1,577     1,363     1,582     1,833     

G oodwill 181.3     181.3     181.3     181.3     

Total debt 20.0       45.0       45.0       45.0       

O ther liabilities 64.9       64.9       64.9       64.9       

Tota l L ia b ilitie s 1,662     1,473     1,692     1,943     

G ross  B lock 704        804        904        1,024     

Acc: D epreciation 246        310        381        461        

Net B lock 457        493        523        563        

C apita l WIP 157        100        100        100        

Inves tments 140        120        100        100        

Inventory 291        259        309        343        

S undry debtors 291        268        320        355        

C a sh 419        293        451        622        

 Loans  & Advances 0            0            0            0            

Inv+O ther current assets 41          41          41          41          

C L& P rov. 316        283        333        364        

Net C urrent Assets 727        578        788        999        

Tota l Asse ts 1,662     1,473     1,692     1,943     
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 10: Key ratios 

(Ye a r-e nd  Ma rch ) F Y20 F Y21E F Y22E F Y23E

E P S 32.7        21.5        31.2        35.3        

C ash E P S 42.9        30.1        40.6        45.9        

B V 209.6      181.2      210.4      210.4      

D P S 1.8         50.0        2.0         2.0         

C ash P er S hare 32.7        41.3        50.6        50.6        

E B ITD A Margin 22.5        19.4        22.2        22.5        

P B T / Net S ales 17.7        14.8        18.0        18.2        

P AT Margin 15.2        11.5        13.9        14.2        

Inventory days 65.7        67.0        67.0        60.3        

D ebtor days 65.8        69.4        69.4        62.4        

C reditor days 71.3        73.1        72.2        64.9        

R oE 15.6        11.9        14.8        16.8        

R oC E 18.6        15.4        19.4        21.9        

R oIC 39.5        28.4        37.0        41.7        

P /E 36.9        56.1        38.7        34.2        

E V  / E B ITD A 23.9        32.3        23.2        20.6        

E V  / Net S ales 5.4         6.3         5.2         4.6         

Market C ap / S ales 5.6         6.4         5.4         4.9         

P rice to B ook  V alue 5.8         6.7         5.7         5.7         

Net D ebt / E quity -           -           -           -           

C urrent R atio 1.8         1.9         1.9         1.9         

Q uick  R atio 0.9         0.9         1.0         1.0         
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Timken India 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

ICICI Direct Research Desk, 

ICICI Securities Limited, 

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, 

Road No 7, MIDC, 

Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 
research@icicidirect.com 
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Result Update | Timken India 

 

 

 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION  

I/We, Chirag Shah PGDBM; Adil Khan PGDM; Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately 

reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or 

view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 

twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures: 

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. ICICI 

Securities Limited is a SEBI registered Research Analyst with SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI 

Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, 

general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com  

 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment 

banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities generally prohibits its analysts, persons 

reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.  

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc. as opposed to focusing 

on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical 

Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions 

expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 

confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 

reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securit ies is under no 

obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 

that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where 

ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 

guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe 

for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat 

recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy 

is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own 

investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent 

judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign 

exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily 

a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ 

materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other 

assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report 

for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 

specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did 

not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI 

Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day 

of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject 

company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  

 

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  

 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 

distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such 

jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come 
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